
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D.C; 20~’79

IN THE I~TTEII.O¥ TH£ OLAIM OF

O!~im NG..~’U-4486

ANA LUISA PEREZ

e                                                           Order No. CU-262

Under the InternaUonal Claims Se~lemen~

A~ of 1949. ssamended

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This claim, for an unstated amount, against the Government of Cuba,

under Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, ms amended,

was opened by the Commission, on behalf of ANA LUISA PEREZ

bssed upon certain losses which may have been sustmined ms a result of

mctions by the Government of Cuba since Jmnuary I, 1959.

Under Title V of the Internationml Claims Settlement Act of 1949 [78

Stato iii0 (1964) 22 UoSoCo §§1643-1643k (1964), ms amended~ 79 star. 988

(1965)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims of nationmls of

the United Stmtes mgminst the Government of Cuba° Section 503(a) of the Act

provides that the Commission shmll receive mnd determine in mccordmnce with

spplicmble substantive l~w, including internmtional l~w, the mmount mnd

vslidity of claims by nationals of the United Stmtes mgminst the Government

of Cubs arising since January I, 1959 for

losses resulting from the nationalization, exproprimtion,
intervention or other taking of, or special measures
directed against, property including ~ny rights or inter-
ests therein owned wholly or pmrtially, directly or in-
directly at the time by nationmls of the United St~teSo

Section 502(3) of the Act provides:.

The term ’property’ means any property, right, or inter-
est including any leasehold interest, 8nd debts owed by
the Government of Cuba or by enterprises which hmve been
nationalized, expropriated~ intervened~ or taken by the
Government of Cuba and debts which are a chmrge onprop-

erty which-h~s been n~tlonalized, exproprimted, intervened,
or t~ken by the Government of Cubmo



¯his claim was ePen~d on the basis of information received by

the Ce~misaion that claimant had been unable to return Ito the

United States. The Commission, however, has been informed that

said claimant returned~ to the United States in October, 1968,

and was glve~ information concerning the filing of claims for any

property which ~ight have been taken by the GoverDment of Cuba.

The clai, mant has not contacted the Commission. Accordingly, since

no claim has been asseTted for interests in property which was nation-

~£zed, expropriated or o~herwise taken by the Government of Cuba, it is

ORDERED that this claim be and it is hereby dismiss,ed.

Dated at Was~ington~ D. C.
and entered as the Order
of the Commission

JAN 23 1969

By Order of the Commission

" Francis T. ~4asterson "
Clerk

CU-4486


